MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 327.

AN AC'I' to incorporate the New York and New Orleans Union Granite Company.

Approved March 21, 1837.

Corporators.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ira D. Bugbee, George Purington, Stephen Merrill, Charles Tebbetts, and Horace Ward, their associates successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation, by the name Corporate name of the New York and New Orleans Union Granite Company, for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and dealing in granite and other stone upon their own land in the towns of Biddeford and Kennebunk and of exporting the same to market with power to hold and manage real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time one hund-And said corporation shall be red thousand dollars. vested with all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the restrictions and liabilities, now in force by the existing laws of this State regulating corporations, and the provisions of an Act upon the same subject, passed sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord one thous-

Location.

Capital Stock .-\$100,000.

Fire Wardens.

Chapter 328.

and eight hundred and thirty-six.

AN ACT additional to an An Act entitled "An Act creating the Saco and Biddeford Village Corporation."

Approved March 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the several Powers and du-powers and duties of Selectmen of towns described and ties of Selectmen ties of Selectmen to devolve upon created in and by an An Act entitled "An Act for the prevention of Fire and the safe keeping of Gun Powder,"

approved March nineteenth one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one, shall devolve upon and be possessed and exercised exclusively by the Fire Wardens of the Saco and Biddeford Village Corporation within the territorial limits of the same.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That all forfeitures, penalties and liabilities provided in said Act for the neglect attach to or violation of the rules and regulations made by Selectmen of towns, shall attach to and follow the neglect or violation of the rules and regulations of the said Fire Wardens made in pursuance of the provisions of this Act. and shall be recovered and enforced in the same manner, and to the same uses.

Chapter 329.

AN ACT to incorporate the Calais Plaster Mill Company.

Approved March 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Neal D. Shaw, Noah Corporators. Smith, Jr., George Downes, Jonathan Williams, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Calais Plaster Mill Company, with power to corporate name. construct and erect dams and machinery for the purpose Powers and privof grinding and manufacturing Plaster on their own lands on Beaver River in the town of Calais, and that said corporation shall be entitled to all the privileges and immunities and subject to all the general provisions contained in the several Acts in force in this State concerning similar corporations.—And said company may hold real and May hold estate personal estate to an amount—not exceeding one hundred \$100,000. thousand dollars at any one time.